

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

1444 CHAP. 17

Sec. 9-A. Election of members of board of trustees; vacancies. Beginning with the end of the municipal year for 1969 as each respective member of the board of trustees' term expires, his successor shall be elected by the majority of the legal voters of said district at the ensuing annual town meeting of Ashland.

If there is a vacancy in the membership of the board of trustees from any cause, the municipal officers of the Town of Ashland shall appoint a successor to serve until the next annual town meeting at which time a successor shall be elected by the legal voters of said town as aforesaid to fill the remaining unexpired term.

Emergency clause; referendum; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Ashland. The above amendment shall take effect when approved by a majority of the legal voters of said district present and voting for or against the acceptance of the same as hereinafter provided for at the annual town meeting to be held in 1969 for the Town of Ashland, but if and only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this amendment at said town meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in said district at the next preceding gubernatorial election. Said annual town meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the laws relating to municipal town meetings. The municipal officers and town clerk shall reduce the subject of this Act to the following Article to be included in the warrant for said annual town meeting:

"Shall the amendment of the Act Incorporating the Ashland Water and Sewer District relating to the election of the Members of the Board of Trustees, be accepted?"

Said question in said article in the form stated shall be placed in writing before said voters and they shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared by the municipal officers and the certificate thereof filed with the Secretary of State by the clerk of said town.

Effective February 24, 1969

Chapter 17

AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund for State Aid Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain state aid; and

BATH COUNCILLORS AND SCHOOL BOARD 1445 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969 CHAP. 18

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends on the state aid construction appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation for construction and reconstruction of state aid roads. From the income to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1969 to June 30, 1970 and from July 1, 1970 to June 30, 1971, shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for:

| Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads | 1969-70 | 1970-71 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| | \$ 2,725,000 | \$ 2,725,000 |

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 24, 1969

Chapter 18

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of City of Bath Councillors and School Board Members.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, Chapter II, § 212, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 212 of Chapter II of chapter 82 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 186 of the private and special laws of 1961, are amended to read as follows:

Each member of the city council shall receive the sum of \$250 \$500 per year in full compensation for the performance of the duties of the office, the same to be paid quarterly. The chairman of the city council shall receive, in addition to the foregoing sum of \$250 \$500, the sum of \$100 as compensation for the additional duties performed as chairman of the council, such additional compensation to the chairman to be paid quarterly.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, Chapter IV, § 410, amended. The last sentence of section 410 of Chapter IV of chapter 82 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last repealed and replaced by section 10 of chapter 186 of the private and special laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

Each member of the board of education shall receive the sum of \$100 \$200 per year in full compensation for the performance of the duties of the office, the same to be paid quarterly.